adverse determination to the full Commission for a hearing and fails to attend 23 

the hearing without good cause as determined by the chair of the Commission. 24 

The fee assessed shall be the lesser of the Commission's actual expenses for 25 

the hearing or two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The fees collected 26 

shall be deposited in the Dispute Resolution Fund established pursuant to 27 

subsection (d) of this section." 28 

SECTION 2.(b)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2019, and applies to hearings 29 

held on or after that date.